## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7758501

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
EVRIHOLDER PRODUCTS, LLC	01/23/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC
Street Address:	225 W. WASHINGTON STREET, 9TH FLOOR
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 82**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8074829
Patent Number:	D826571
Patent Number:	D805784
Patent Number:	D805783
Patent Number:	D742758
Patent Number:	D734108
Patent Number:	D731812
Patent Number:	D731810
Patent Number:	D731809
Patent Number:	D731206
Patent Number:	D731167
Patent Number:	D718584
Patent Number:	D716548
Patent Number:	D715059
Patent Number:	D704402
Patent Number:	D701435
Patent Number:	D696914
Patent Number:	D696913
Patent Number:	D696826
Patent Number:	D694587

PATENT REEL: 062490 FRAME: 0485

507711357

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D693530
Patent Number:	D691772
Patent Number:	D689337
Patent Number:	D689336
Patent Number:	D688538
Patent Number:	D677469
Patent Number:	D675026
Patent Number:	D671797
Patent Number:	D671796
Patent Number:	D670296
Patent Number:	D670140
Patent Number:	D670115
Patent Number:	D667275
Patent Number:	D664013
Patent Number:	D664005
Patent Number:	D663569
Patent Number:	D663527
Patent Number:	D657204
Patent Number:	D653828
Patent Number:	D653522
Patent Number:	D653508
Patent Number:	D650640
Patent Number:	D646795
Patent Number:	D642243
Patent Number:	D640873
Patent Number:	D638669
Patent Number:	D638668
Patent Number:	D638667
Patent Number:	D638666
Patent Number:	D638264
Patent Number:	D637429
Patent Number:	D630400
Patent Number:	D630306
Patent Number:	D624758
Patent Number:	D624016
Patent Number:	D623455
Patent Number:	D617173
Patent Number:	D609948

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D607982
Patent Number:	D604593
Patent Number:	D602320
Patent Number:	D599176
Patent Number:	D598279
Patent Number:	D598241
Patent Number:	D593816
Patent Number:	D589306
Patent Number:	D588876
Patent Number:	D563178
Patent Number:	D566487
Patent Number:	D566511
Patent Number:	D575993
Patent Number:	D583197
Patent Number:	D584914
Patent Number:	D588418
Patent Number:	D596468
Patent Number:	D598716
Patent Number:	D703030
Patent Number:	D588875
Application Number:	29743904
Application Number:	29743913
Application Number:	29808905
Application Number:	29808907

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045723401

**Email:** morgan.roth@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: MORGAN ROTH

Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET NE

Address Line 2: SUITE 1600

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MORGAN ROTH
SIGNATURE:	/s/ Morgan Roth
DATE SIGNED:	01/24/2023

**Total Attachments: 8** 



#### PATENT AND DESIGN SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Patent and Design Security Agreement is made as of January 23, 2023 (the "Agreement"), by and between Evriholder Products, LLC ("Grantor"), and ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Grantee"). All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Pledge and Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, KEJ LLC, Evriholder Acquisition, Inc., Grantor and Grantee have entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement, dated January 23, 2023 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor has granted Grantee a security interest in the Collateral for the benefit of the Secured Parties; and

WHEREAS, Grantor is the owner of the issued patents and patent applications and design and design applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, (the "<u>Patents and Designs</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor and Grantee wish to enter this Patent and Design Security Agreement in conjunction with the security interest in the Collateral granted by Grantor to Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties under the Pledge and Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee hereby agree that:

- 1. Grantor hereby pledges and grants to Grantee for the benefit of the Secured Parties a continuing security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (a) the Patents and Designs, (b) all extensions, modifications and renewals thereof, (c) all goodwill of each Grantor's business symbolized by the foregoing or associated therewith, and (d) all of each Grantor's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Patent and Design Collateral") solely for the purpose of securing Grantor's payment, performance and observance of the Secured Obligations pursuant to and under the Pledge and Security Agreement. This Agreement is not to be construed as an assignment of any Patent and Design or Patent and Design application.
- 2. Grantor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the Collateral (including the Patent and Design Collateral) are more fully set forth in the Pledge and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are hereby incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth herein. In the event of any conflict between the terms of this Patent and Design Security Agreement and the Pledge and Security Agreement, the terms of the Pledge and Security Agreement shall control.
- 3. Upon the Payment in Full of the Obligations (other than indemnity obligations under the Loan Documents that are not then due and payable or for which any events or claims that would give rise thereto are not pending), Grantee shall promptly execute, acknowledge and deliver to Grantor an instrument in writing in recordable form and reasonably acceptable to Grantor releasing

the security interest in the Patent and Design Collateral granted under this Patent and Design Security Agreement.

- 4. This Patent and Design Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart by facsimile or electronic mail shall be equally effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart.
- 5. This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of New York.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]

-2-

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor and Grantee have caused this Patent and Design Security Agreement to be duly executed by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the date first set forth above.

EVRIHOLDER PRODUCTS, LLC

Name: Ivan Stein

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to Patent and Design Security Agreement]

ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, as Administrative Agent

DA:

Name: Pinju Chiu

Title:

Associate Counsel

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

# SCHEDULE A TO GRANT OF A SECURITY INTEREST Patents and Patent Applications and Design Applications

# **Registered Patents**

Patent	Country	Patent Number	Issue Date
Avocado Saver	United States	8074829	December 13, 2011
Handheld lint	United States	D826571	August 28, 2018
remover with	omica states	D020371	11agast 20, 2010
cover			
Lint broom	United States	D805784	December 26, 2017
Soap dispensing	United States	D805783	December 26, 2017
brush		2000,00	20, 2017
Spray bottle	United States	D742758	November 10, 2015
Cupcake corer	United States	D734108	July 14, 2015
Holder for	United States	D731812	June 16, 2015
cleaning items			,
or similar			
articles			
Holder for	United States	D731810	June 16, 2015
cleaning items			
or similar			
articles			
Shaving	United States	D731809	June 16, 2015
apparatus			
container			
Holder for	United States	D731206	June 9, 2015
cleaning items			
or similar			
articles	77 1 1 0	D = 0.1.1.6=	7 0 0015
Pin holder	United States	D731167	June 9, 2015
Garden tool	United States	D718584	December 2, 2014
Contact holder	United States	D716548	November 4, 2014
Combined snow	United States	<b>D</b> 715059	October 14, 2014
scraper and			
brush	IInited Ctates	D704402	Mar. 6, 2014
Floor cleaner	United States	D704402	May 6, 2014
Egg yolk	United States	D701435	March 25, 2014
extractor	United States	D606014	Innuary 7, 2014
Ice cream sandwich maker	United States	D696914	January 7, 2014
Ice cream	United States	D696913	January 7, 2014
sandwich maker	Office States	<b>D</b> 050513	January 1, 2014
Screen cleaner	United States	D696826	December 31, 2013
Dressing holder	United States  United States	D690820 D694587	December 3, 2013
Diessing noidel	Omica States	DU9#301	December 3, 2013

Patent	Country	Patent	Issue Date
		Number	
Glasses cleaner	United States	D693530	November 12, 2011
Cutlery cleaner	United States	D691772	October 15, 2013
Snack container	United States	D689337	September 10, 2013
Dressing	United States	D689336	September 10, 2013
container			•
Portable food	United States	D688538	August 27, 2013
and beverage			
holder			
Screen cleaner	United States	D677469	March 12, 2013
Fur remover	United States	D675026	January 29, 2013
Mustard cap	United States	D671797	December 4, 2012
Ketchup cap	United States	D671796	December 4, 2012
Device stand	United States	D670296	November 6, 2012
Hot dog slicer	United States	D670140	November 6, 2012
Spray bottle and	United States	D670115	November 6, 2012
towel holder			
Syrup holder	United States	D667275	September 18, 2012
Food slicer	United States	D664013	July 24, 2012
Compartmented	United States	D664005	July 24, 2012
plate			
Microwave chip	United States	D663569	July 17, 2012
maker			
Bag holder	United States	D663527	July 17, 2012
Food holder	United States	D657204	April 10, 2012
Sponge holder	United States	D653828	February 7, 2012
Light switch	United States	D653522	February 7, 2012
cover		7.555.500	
Crust remover	United States	D653508	February 7, 2012
Food holder	United States	D650640	December 20, 2011
Handheld	United States	D646795	October 11, 2011
massager	77 to 1 G	D 6 100 10	T 1 00 0011
Air gap cover	United States	D642243	July 26, 2011
Lint brush	United States	D640873	July 5, 2011
Crust remover	United States	D638669	May 31, 2011
Crust remover	United States	D638668	May 31, 2011
Crust remover	United States	D638667	May 31, 2011
Sandwich	United States	D638666	May 31, 2011
pocket maker	TI 's 1 Co.	D.(20264	34 04 0011
Crust remover	United States	D638264	May 24, 2011
Toothbrush	United States	D637429	May 10, 2011
holder	TInia - 1 Cu	D620400	Ing., - 4 0011
Iron mat	United States	D630400	January 4, 2011
Sink strainer	United States	D630306	January 4, 2011

Patent	Country	Patent	Issue Date
D 1 11	TT '. 1 C	Number	0 (1 5 2010
Purse holder	United States	D624758	October 5, 2010
Battery holder	United States	D624016	September 21, 2010
Razor holder	United States	D623455	September 14, 2010
Light switch	United States	D617173	June 8, 2010
cover			
Towel rack	United States	D609948	February 16, 2010
Produce	United States	D607982	January 12, 2010
preserver			
Ring holder	United States	D604593	November 24, 2009
Medical bottle	United States	D602320	October 20, 2009
opener			
Bagel slicer	United States	D599176	September 1, 2009
Bag clip	United States	D598279	August 18, 2009
Knife guard	United States	D598241	August 18, 2009
Cucumber saver	United States	D593816	June 9, 2009
Lemon saver	United States	D589306	March 31, 2009
Tomato saver	United States	D588876	March 24, 2009
Sandwich Bread	United States	D563178	March 4, 2008
Crust Cutter			,
Sandwich Bread	United States	D566487	April 15, 2008
Crust Cutter			
Combination	United States	D566511	April 15, 2008
bag cutter and			
bag clip			
Avocado saver	United States	D575993	September 2, 2008
Bread Crust	United States	D583197	December 23, 2008
Cutter			,
Bacon cooker	United States	D584914	January 20, 2009
Onion saver	United States	D588418	March 17, 2009
Combined	United States	D596468	July 21, 2009
peeler and brush		20,0.00	
Lemon squeezer	United States	D598716	August 25, 2009
Bed Riser	United States	D703030	April 22, 2014
Apple Saver	United States	D588875	March 24, 2009
Typic Savei	Office States	D300013	1viaicii 27, 2009

# **Pending Patent Applications:**

Patent	Country	Application Number	Application Date
Drying Rack	United States	29/743904	July 24, 2020
Serving Plate	United States	29/743913	July 24, 2020
Sink Strainer	United States	29/808905	September 23, 2021

	Country		Application Date
Sink Strainer	United States	29/808907	September 23, 2021

**RECORDED: 01/24/2023**